THE FINAL DISPOSAL VOLUME OF SOIL WHICH WAS HAULED
TO THE CLASS ITII LANDFILL IN ANDERSON, CALIFORNIA
WAS APPROXIMATELY 1600 CUBIC YARDS,

1 SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENT I5 TRUE TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

MARC PAPINEAU
EARTH METRICS INC.

/2787
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MARKETPLACE SITE & ujéf\\ otk 2@
DRAFT RESPONSE TO ALAMEDA COUNTY LETTER (PART II) DATED JUNE 20, 1989
SOLID WASTE

No hazardous waste or extremely hazardous waste has been discharged or
disposed. All surplus soil and wastes have been properly disposed or are in
the process of being properly disposed.

The specific surplus material transported from the Marketplace site to the
north of Judson Steel (a.k.a. Chiron) site was clean (i.e., nonhazardous)
soil, used as storm sewer backfill. The specific surplus material transported
to Richmond Sanitary Service’s West Contra Costa Sanitary Landfill was
nonhazardous bioremediated soil and bioremediated fuel manifold backfill. The
specific surplus material transported to Forward Inc.’s Anderson Sanitary
Landfill was nonhazardous surplus soil, excavation of which was incidental to
construction of Marketplace foundation footings and new utility laterals.
Other inert materials including concrete chunks, wood, asphalt pavement,
trash, and import backfill were transported to various destinations for proper
disposal or reuse.

The nonhazardous status of all surplus and bioremediated backfill and soil was
evaluated by the Environmental Site Assessor (Earth Metrics Incoxrporated) .

For several sanitary landfills, including those in Richmond and Andersom,
chemical profiling was performed and submitted to each landfill operator prior
to transportation and disposal. In addition, the Regional Water Quality
Control Boards and Alameda County Hazardous Materials Unit were consulted and
notified.

The Class III landfill disposal acceptability criteria generally are more
stringent than the California Title 22 hazardous waste classification
criteria. Class IIT landfills adhere to disposal acceptability criteria which
are permitted by the Regional Water Quality Control Board {RWQCB) and which
was developed using Dr. Jon B. Marshack’s designated level methodology. Each
landfill has its own permit and site specific criteria. Landfill operators
review chemical profiles submitted to them, and decide upon the acceptability
of surplus soil, demolition spoils, or waste materials.

Each generator is responsible for performance of chemical tests required to
complete the chemical profile.

The number and complexity of the chemical tests varied depending upon the
volume and nature of the surplus materials or wastes. For the Marketplace
site, the complexity of the chemical profiling tests in general was determined
by the Environmental Site Assessor (Earth Metrics) and, in specific cases, was
determined also by the landfill operator and Regicnal Water Quality Control
Board. TFor acknowledged inert materials like concrete blocks, asphalt
pavement, wood debris, and import backfill, testing was simple visual
confirmation.

Specific chemical profiling tests for each of three (3) waste streams are
described as follows:




1, Testing of Bioremediated S0il and Backfill. A chemical profile was
prepared by Earth Metries for Richmond Sanitary Services (RSS). The
profile was submitted by Earth Metrics to Ms. Sharon Tuohy and, on the
basis of the profile, the bioremediated soil was accepted by Richmond
Sanitary for disposal at its Class III landfill. Sampling and testing of
total petroleum hydrocarbons and volatile organics was performed by GTEL
(Groundwater Technology Environmental Laboratory). GTEL is a subsidiary
of Groundwater Technology, the firm which ereated and monitored the
bioreclamation soil piles. Test results are provided in Exhibit #1.

Fuel concentrations and volatile organic constituents were consistent with
all disposal acceptability criteria of RSS effective as of June 10, 1988.
This determination was made by Richmond Sanitary. These RSS disposal
acceptability criteria are listed below:

DISPOSAL ACCEPTABILITY

ANALYTE CRITERIA OF RICHMOND SANITARY SERVICE
Piesel 0il 10 ppm
Kerosene 10 ppm
Benzene 0.7 ppm
Ethyl benzene 29 ppm
Toluene 100 ppm
Xylenes _ 620 ppm

The subject bioremediated soil and backfill originated from source removal
performed around the contaminated gasoline and diesel manifold trenches.
The manifold trench backfill and surrounding native soil were excavated
from the former Nielsen Freight Lines site. The Nielsen Freight Lines
site is located directly north of the Marketplace and is contiguous with
the northern boundary of the Marketplace.

2. Testing of Storm Sewer Backfill, Visual inspection was performed by Earth
Metrics to assure that backfill brought to the Chiron (North of Judson)
site was free of felt paper and asphalt. Chemical testing was performed
of all material to document the nonhazardous status of metals, volatile
and semivolatile organics.

Table 1 and Exhibit #2 present the test results. Tests show the soil to
be nonhazardous and of similar quality to soil on the Chiron site (refer
to Table 1).

Storm sewer backfill consisted of light-colored clean soil and some inert
spoils (e.g., gravel, brick or concrete fragments). The subject backfill
originated from the southwest corner of the Marketplace site, on the
opposite end of the site away from the mapped areas of petroleum
hydrocarbons and asphaltic material.

3. Testing of Surplus Soil. A chemical profile was prepared by Earth Metries

for the Richmond Sanitary Service (RSS). The chemical profile was hand
delivered to Mr. Dennis Byrne (Alameda County Hazardous Materials Unit)
and a duplicate was later mailed July 22, 1988, to Mr. Lowell Miller
(Alameda County Hazardous Materials Unit). The same profile also was
mailed July 22, 1988, to Mr. Ken Theisen (San Francisco Regional Water
Quality Control Board).




Following the original chemical profile of July 22, 1988, additional tests
were requested by RSS and also by the San Francisco RWQCB. RSS requested
tests of reactivity and corrosivity. The RWQCB requested a variation of
the California WET using deionized water as the extractant. Fish bioassay
was also performed.

All supplementary test results were delivered to RSS, RWQCB, and to
disposal consultants as soil disposal had by then become a matter of a
competitive bid solicitation. The updated profile was telecopied
September 2, 1988, to Bay Area Environmental and IT Corporation, two soil
disposal consultants/transporters.

The following chemical tests were performed and reported by Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory:

ANATINTE DATE REPORTED
Asbestos 7/26/88
Heavy Metals 7/15/88
(list of 19 including Chromium VI)

Volatile Organics (EPA 8420) 7/15/88
Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270) 7/15/88
Total Cyanide B/02/88
Reactive Sulfide 8/02/88
pH 8/02/88
Organic Lead 8/02/88
Fish Bioassay 8,/02/88
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 7/26/88
(as Kerosene)

California WET 7/15/88
Deionized Water Waste Extraction A 8/22/88

Chemical characteristics of the surplus soil are summarized in Table 2 and
details of chemical waste profiling are provided in Exhibit #2.

Chemical testing was performed of two kinds of seil: with and without
fragments of felt paper. The typical sequence of stockpiling and testing is
outlined below:

- Excavation incidental to construction.

- Creation of separate soil stockpiles, as directed and mapped by Peregren
(formerly S0S Internatiomal).

- Visual inspection of each stockpile for potential asbestos containing
felt paper, by Aqua Terra Technologies and Earth Metrics Incorporated.

- Double bagging of loose felt paper fragments, by Peregren.

- Chemical testing of stockpiles for semivolatile and volatile organics,
metals, and other characteristics.

- Relocation and aggregation of stockpiles, after testing, as supervised
by Earth Metrics, into three (3) groups:
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i) Stockpiles free of felt paper
ii) Stockpiles containing the felt paper (1,554 cu yds)
iii) Storm sewer backfill

- Chemical profiling
- Offhauling

Some fragments of potential asbestos containing felt paper were found.
These fragments were presumably left over from the previous historic
industries at the Marketplace site. Discrete fragments in the constructiocn
zone were hand picked by S0S International (now knowmn as Peregren), double-
bagged, and then properly disposed.

Bay Area Environmental and IT Corporation submitted the chemical profile to
several additional sanitary landfills. Bay Area Environmental
(Transporter) was awarded the disposal/transportation contract and hauled
the soil after acceptance of the profile by Forward, Inc. (operator) to the
Anderson landfill.

The subject surplus soil originated from excavation that was incidental to
construction of foundation footings and utility laterals. The chemical
profile of the interim stored surplus soil was prepared by Earth Metrics
separate and apart from the profile of asphaltic material prepared by Aqua
Terra Technologies (ATT).

The latter chemical profile by ATT is not a subject of this discussion, as
disposal of asphaltic material is pending a final resolution.



TABLE 1. CHEMICAL PROFILE OF SOIL HAULED FROM THE MARKETPLACE TO NORTH OF
JUDSON (CHIRON) SITE
CALIFORNIA HAUL SOIL FROM
ANALYTES TTLC MARKETPLACE SITE
Asbestos >1% None
if friable (no felt paper)

PCBs 50 mg/kg None
Selected Metals

(see below)

Arsenic 500 mg/kg . 5.8 mg/kg

Barium 10,000 150

Cadmium 100 0.36

Chromium 2,500 38

Copper 2,500 31

Lead 1,000 100

Zinec 5,000 150
Yolatile Organics N/A None
Semi-Volatile N/A None
Organics

pH <2 9.1

> 12.

> Greater than
2 Greater than or egual to

N/A Not applicable

ppe part per million

mg/kg milligram per kilogram (same as ppm)

< Less than
< Less than or equal to

ppb part per billion




TABLE 2. CHEMICAL PROFILE OF SURPLUS SOIL FROM THE MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE

ANALYTES SOLUBLE STLC TOTAL TTLC
LEVEL (mg/1) (mg/1) LEVEL

Asbestos N/A N/A <1 >1% if friable

All Metals <Title 22 <Title 22

Selected Metals
(see below):

Arsenic 0.25 (0.014) 5 5.8 mg/kg 500 mg/kg

Barium 3.8 100 150 10,000

Copper 1.4 25 31 2,500

Lead 3.6 (0.039) 5 100 1,000

Nickel 0.28 (N.D.) 20 30 - 2,000

Volatile N/A N/A ND N/A

Organics

Semi-Volatile N/A N/A ND (a) N/A

Organics '

Total Cyanide N/A N/A ND N/A

Reactive Sulfide N/A N/A ND N/A

pH N/A N/A 5.1 N/A

Organic lead N/A N/A 1.4 mg/kg 1,300 mg/kg

Fish Bicassay N/A N/A 9¢ hour survival in 1,000 ppm
= 90%

Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons as

Kerosene © 100 mg/kg

( ) Number in parentheses under "Selected Metals" refers to the soluble
concentration (mg/l) in a variation of California WET which uses
deionized water. The deionized water extraction test was provided
at the request of RWQCB.

N/A Not Applicable.

KD  None Detected.

{a) Because of the EPA 8270 detection limit attainable by Sequoia
Analytical, a Fish Bioassay was requested by RWQCB.

Source: Sequoia Analytical Laboratory, 1988.
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EXHIBIT #1

Final Soil Bioremediation Test Results
of the Nielsen Site




ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

BGTEL ©

@9/16/88 mh pagz of 2

CLIENT: Dave Drury

Westem Regilon Groundv::at er Technology, Irnc.
4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 g“’a" ";“"—'c'aa"g 4520
(415) 685-7852 oncord,

(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

TEST RESULTS

PROJECT#: 203-799-2728-7
LOCATIDN: Emeryville, CA

SAMPLED: @9/12/88 BY: D. Kaufman
RECEIVED: @3/13/88 BY: E. Larsen
ANALYZED: ©9/1&/88 BY: P. Hanners

MATRIX:  Soil
UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)

1 I LAB # 31531 | 31832 | 31533 ! 31534 | 31535 |
PARAMETER i mMmbL 1 I.D.# 4-1 I 4-2 | 4-3 H 4-4 | 4=5 I
Total Petroleum , .
Hydrocarbons o2 {100 (100 {10 (12 {1e2
as Diesel

Mbi = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method 8015



BGTEL ¢ d

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC

Page 2 of 2
Westem Reglon
4080-C Pike Lane' com'-d‘ CA 94520 CLIENT: Dave Drury
(415) 685-7852 ) . )
(800) 544-3422 from inside Calfomia PROJECT#: c@3-799-2728-7

(300) 423-71473 from de Calit N LOCATION: EMEY‘YVII 1 IE' CR

MRTRIX: Soil
UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)

TEST RESULTS

1 | LAB # - 31536 | 31538 1 31533 1 31542 |
PARAMETER | MDL | I.D.# 4-6 | 48 1 4-9 1 410 |
Total Petroleum _
Hydrocarbons 100 (10@ {100 (100 (100

as Diesel

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method 8@13.

SAFY KH Ph.D., ﬂ;rector




ENVIRONMENTAL
LASORATORIES, INC. CLIENT:

. GTE L 29/20/88 mh Page | of 2
_

Dave Drury
Broundwater Technology, Inc.

Westem Reglon 4QB8 Pike Ln.
4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 Concord, CA 94520
(415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: 203-799-2728-8
(800) 544-3422 from inside California LDCATION: B4th & Christie St.
(800) 423-7143 from outside California Emeryville, CA
SAMPLED: @9/19/88 BY: M. Czipka
RECEIVED: @39/19/88 BY: K. Fillinger
ANALYZED: 05/19/886 BY: R, Condit
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
'} MDL ILRB % | 32044 | 32045 1 32046 1 32047 1 22848 |
COMPOUNDS I 11.D.# | X-1 I X-2 | X-3 ] =4 -3 1
Benzene 2.5 (0.5 (2.5 (0.5 (@.5 (.5
Toluene 2.5 (0.5 (9.5 {@.5 @.5 (0.3
Ethylbenzene 2.5 {(@.5 {@.5 {8.3 (0.5 (0.5
Xylenes 2.5 (8.3 (8.5 {@8.5 (0.5 (.5
Total BTEX 0.5 {0.5 (8.5 {8.5 {@2.5 (0.5
Misc. Hydrocarbons 1 Q1 12 16 {1 12
{C4-Cl2)
Total Petroleum i (1 12 16 {1 12
Hydrocarbons as
Bascline

MDL = Method Detection Limit} compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method S5030/8020/8815




ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

- ‘
Western Reglon
4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 84520 Page 2 of 2

(415) 685-7852
544- inside Calforn: CLIENT: Dave Drury
Eﬁ; 423-3?3 fn’:mmmm California PROJECT#: 203-799-2728-8
LOCATION: 64th & Christie St.

Emeryville, CA

MRTRIX: Soil

TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)

i MDL (LAB # | 22049 | 32050 | 32031 | 32053 ) 1
COMPQUNDS I 11.D. % | X~ 1 X-7 | X-8 [ X-10 | |
Benzene e.5 (0.5 (0.5 @.5 (.5
Toluene 2.5 {8.5 {0.3 {8.5 8.5
Ethylbenzene 2.5 {8.5 {0.5 (0.5 0.5
Yylenes 9.3 0.5 2.5 (8.5 8.5
Total BTEX 2.5 0.5 (0.5 (0.5 @5
Misc. Hydrocarbons 1 72 3 24 {1

{C4-C12)

Total Petroleum 1 T2 * 5 24 {1
Hydrocarbons as

Bascline

MDL = Method Detection Limit$ compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures. -
METHOD: Modified EPA Method 3030/8020/8015

s = Hydrocarbon pattern suggests the presence of diesel fuel.

&% Khalp) fan'y

‘; LY
SAFY A, Ph.D., Virector




BGTEL 4 *

ENVIRONMENTAL Page 1 of 1

LABORATORIES, INC. 10/17/88 rw
CLIENT: Dave Drury

Westem Region Groundwater Technology, Inc.

4080-C Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520 482 Pike Lane

(415) 685-7852 Concord, CA 94520

(800) 423-7143 from outside Cailornia LOCATION: Emeryville, CA
SAMPLED: 1@/12/B8 BY: D. Drury
RECEIVED: 1@/12/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: 1@/13/88 BY: R. Condit
MATRIX: Soil :

TEET RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg {(ppm)
| MDL ILAE & ! 33e17 1 33618 | ! | I

COMPOUNDS | 11.0.% | . DIESEL | GAS | 1 1 i

Benzene 2.5 (0.5 0.5

Toluene 2.5 (0.5 (8.5

Ethylbenzene 0.5 2.3 (0.3

Xylenes e.5 (2.5 (0.5

Total BTEX 8.5 (0.5 @.5

Total Petroleum 1 {10» {1

Hydracarbons as

Gasoline

Total Petroleum .~ 19 31 {10

Hydrocarbons as

Diesel

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method S038/8020/8015
# Modified EPA BQ1S, direct injection.

S

SAFY KHALIFA, Ph.U., Director




CHRISTIE STREET

DIESEL CONTAMINATED SOIL PILES
GASOLINE CONTAMINATED SOIL PILE

X=2 X=3 X—4

e & ©
<100 <100 <100

X=5 X-6 X-7

o o ¢
<100 <100 <100

X—8 X-8 X-10 SOIL PILE LAYOUT

e o o
<100 <100 <100

~ LEGEND
4—3 @ DIESEL PILE SOIL SAMPLING
LOCALITY
X--2 @ GASOLINE PILE SOIL SAMPLING
SAMPLING LOCALITY

<Q00= LESS THAN 100 ppm TPH as
GASOLINE OR DIESEL

- Soll Samples Localities and Results for Samples

Collected 9/12/88, 9/19/8B, ond 10/12/88 0 FEET 40
EARTH METRICS, INC. e SCALE
64th AND CRISHE STREET L1 B GROUNDWATER
EMERYWILLE, CALIFORNIA [T Ifecanorocy. 1xc.

UARCH Tt 19808 —~ ALY, 8 AAOO>
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B59 COWAN ROAD, BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA 34010

{415} 697-7103
T0: Me. towwipre  wiuL€d.  DATE: 2= /B% EM FILE: 1570.AZ
AL ATMEDA _ CounTY SUBJECT: MARKETPLAE SUC, Emeryviid
HAEARDb VS AT RUACS VNT ). WASTE (HAI?JLCTERJmmN QE

- MATER A

OAKLAND, CA  1462) 2. Profosni. 1o DisPose oF
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WE ARE SENDING: YVIA:
[0 Enclosed D Regular Mail [ Express Mail [J Courier
0 Under separate cover O oUnited Parcel [

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

Bo. of

Copies Description
/ IVasTE (HagacTerizapin  Lesvits sy Agua Teera Tecd.,
{ P;’fap’os/ﬂtc: o Despose  8F ExcmvA o SPoie S

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED:

In accordance with our agreement O As requested O Approved as submitted
DFor your use/information O For your signature
OFor review and comment O For your approval [
REMARKS: | DELIVERED THESE MATERIALS TO_ MR, OfNN;S RBvrN<
AT YouR OFFICE IN TOVR  ABRENCE , Pleackg catlL ™ME

o O0r. SHEEHAN CATTY (F You HAVE AVY QUESTIONS

e Yo @ RETURA,

RETURN REQUIRED: E“_ﬁlone 1 fully executed copy [ Return of materials by

COPY TO rrow M. PAPiNEaY
tarTiH METRICS NG,

JF ENCLOSURES ARE NOT AS NO'i'ED, PLEASE NOTIFY US.

AD251




EXHIBIT R
Physical Description of Stockpiles

And Sampling Protocol

The subject scil and rock material was excavated by DEVEON from
utility lines and fToundation footings at the Marketplace cons-—
truction site in Emeryville, California. The site is part of
Emeryville’s historic baylands, and is a site of historic
industrial use. Site characterization reports have been sub—
mitted by Earth Metrics Incorporated to the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Unit on behalf of the current owner, Christie
Avenue Partners.

The excavation spoils were stockpiled for interim storage,
stepwise in small, discrete stockpiles, during the excavation
period. An average stockpile contained 2@ cubic yards. Each
stockpile was plotted on a schematic diagram (see Flate 1 dated
7-19-88;.

Separate stockpiles containing peiroleum hydrocarbons from
adjacent tarnk excavation projects are not sucbjects of this waste
prafile. The latter soil materials are in an active landfarm
being treated on the Marketplace site.

SAMPLING PROTOCOL . Stared sail was sampled to cbtain at least one
sample representative of each construction excavation area.

The overall sampling freguency was one sample per 7@ cubic yards
(7@ x 23 = 161@& cubic vards). A teotal of twenty three (23) sail
samples were compesited by the DHS certified lab. Each sample
of a discrete stockpile was iktself a composite of random samples.

Random Sampling. A minimum of six (8 random, representative
scoops were collected from a given stockpile, mixed thoroughly,
and then containerized. Personnel using a pick, shovel, and
tyowel, cobtained scil from the top, center and sides of a given
stockpile. Approximately one kilogram of this mixture was placed
into pre—cleaned glass jars or brass tubes (capped, foiled, and
taped). Samples were labelled and refrigerated on ice in a
cooler, and a Chain of Custody was kept throughout from field to
lat.

SGuality Assurance/Guality Control. TS8P and a tub of water were
used on site ta clean tocls between episcodes of sample collection
from individual stockpiles. As a guality control pgrocedure for
volatiles, several brass tubes were submitted to the DHS certi-
fied lab with instructions to test them individually without
first compositing. Results of i) the "composite" test of the
composite made from the 23 samples and ii) the "grab® tests of
the duplicate brass tubes were compared and found to be very
similar.
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 * FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, Ca 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/8B8

Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Number: BO70563 Sample Description: Soil, B-1

VOLATILE QRGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analvyte Detection Limit, pg/kyg Sample Results, ug/kg
ACetONe, i irvriarernsnrcsnnsaosnn 500 et e s seas e au N.D.
BeNzZene. .. vevesensersssrsaseconosn 100 i i i i esen N.D.
Bromodichleoromethane.......vueue 100 e N.D.
Bromoform...... rer e s errrsan s 100 ceaiieee casras N,D.
Bromomethane......... e anann. 100 crrerasacenenen N.D.
2~BULANONE .t s i s s e te e cenmenananas 500 e e P s N.D.
Carbon disulfide...vieevsveasssns 100 i e e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.....eeevess- 100 L Liii..s easres N.,D,
Chlorobenzene.. ..o iananesss casas 100 ceeeie.n sasees N.D.
Chlorodibromomethane......coevu. 100 e i i i . N.D,
Chloroethane., ...cvvesvorsnansons 100 ..... vasssenssas MN.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 ceeemsusane cess HN.D,
Chloroform. ... .oiecienscasansnas 500 0 iaiea.s vreeess N.D.
Chloromethane. ... aranas . 100 aaieiesn everase N.D.
l,1-Pichloroethane....c.... crens 100 ... .. eesesres N.D.
1,2-Dichlorocethang..ceeecenanana 100 cheesermeanns .. H.D.
1,1-Dichloroethenc. s eeensnsss 100 eesercamananae N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethene........ 100 ceeeiaee esserves N.D.
l,2-Dichleoropropane.......uau... 100 ceseesaaean sees N.D.
cis-1,3-bichloropropene......... 100 ... ceeaan aves N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 coeeean. sass=-- N.D.
Ethylbenzene....... ctesernaenann 100 tareseranrmaann N.D.
2-HeXanONe . cssnsssnnraamennanas 500 i...... esessass N.D.
Methylene chloride.....c.cevene. 500 cesesevenrsever N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentancne....... e 500 P . Y & I
Styrene...... Seetantersesanrranen 100 ceeenoan aessaes N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 © ieevecaeacesress N.,D.
Tetrachloroethene........... cesa 100 srereseanensnus « N.D.
Toluene...... e feder st erana .o 100 seceseasnmeans . N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorcoethane......cca.. 100 ... esasereses HN.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethan@...eceeaes. 100 cesaresnensanss N.D.
Trichloroethene. ... ....c... ceeans 100 eramescunane +e+ N.D.
Trichlorofluorcmethane,......... 100 merevesensses-a N.D.
Vinyl acetate...iscceeccans v e 100 cetecrsens weses N.D.
Vvinyl chloride.....cceecisunnsn 100 resan e vees N.D.
Total Xylenes..ceeeeenreoscnnans 100 srerenana caeses N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director.
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 + {415) 364-9222 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88
859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88
Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88

A Project: §#9570 A7, Eastshore
Sample Mumber: 8070564 Sample Description: Scoil, B-2

VOLATILE ORGAUHICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte Detection Limit, ug/kq Sample Results, ug/kg
hecetone., .. ..... Pt e ettt e 500 s s s serEe s e N.D.
Benzene......ccicuvannn. e rrrreraee 100 cesssssresaraas N.D.
Bromodichloromethane............ 100 fremsanss esas== N.D.
Bromoform..... St e st e n e e 100 frsscasersanses N.D,
Bromomethane........ et e e e 100 terrsanrenensas HN,D.
2-BUtanone. . ittt m e e mm e e e 500 L, ees- N.D.
Carbon disulfide....... .0 vun. 100 s et enmcnansan H.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......... .- 100 e e ae. N.D.
Chlorobenzene, . oo eesnoensanas 100 cvessnsssnsasss H.D.
Chlorodibromomethane............ 100 cierseenanesees N.D.
Chlorcethane. ... ... ennn. 100 Wiasasssssesese HN.D,
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 aseasesenssawas HN.D.
Chloroform....ceeivnnnecnereeras 500 emeensan veewses N.D.
Chloromethane......ovecnuon.n. 100 cererasrennenns N.D.
1,1-Dichlorocethane......ceeeu... 160 Weesarvecsrrans HN.D.
l,2-Dichlorcethane.....cveenenn. 100 cesrsessenanees N.D.
l,1-Dichlorocethene......occevuv.n 100 erecianssesssss N.D.
Total-1l,2-Dichloroethenc..,...... 100 seaserrenennsas H.D.
l,2-Dichloropreopane......ccevee.. 100 tetesrreanannn- N.D.
cis-1,3-DichloropropPene..cesssvs 100 cesssassessness N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng....... 100 e )+ )
Ethylbenzene........ emeaaa e 100 cerscanersanses N.D.
2-HeXanoONe ...t veeeenaaconss e 500 teessesrraansas HN.D.
Methylene chloride....c.vvesnoves 500 ceesrsssnsensass H.D.
4-Methyl-Z-pentanone....c..usrss 500 tersreasrccanans H.D.
o o o - 11 = 100 | sesessmens seeea H.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleoroethane....... 100 casensanrsesnss H.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... viseennans 100 shseneenn e-sses N.D.
ToOlUBNE. it iisnensscrnncnnenans . 100 crtrr s cenenmnn N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane......civ.a 100 eressesaanes «sos H.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane......ccaas. 100 er s e neann eewes N.D.
Trichlorocethene. ... .. eeeraanan 100 B 3
Trichloroflucromethane.......... 100 sesssasaea eene HN.D.
Vinyl acetate........... Cessaren 100 ceeerena eesssas H.D.
vinyl chloride........... Ceeanres 100 teareannan ereas HW.D.
Total Xylenes..o.oieeaeroeranrans 100 ses s recannn .. N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ATYthur G. Durton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample HNumber: 8070565 Sample Description: Soil, B-3

LA

VOLATILE ORGAHICS by HASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte Detection Limit, ug/kg Sample Results, pg/kg
Y o= o e ) 5 500 i it e eiaaaa N.D.
Benzene. ... ... ...ttt 100 e i rsraseas H.D.
Bromodichloromethane............ 100 i ie i e seeas N.D.
Bromoform. ..ttt rivarnnrennnns 100 it it e e aenaaa N.D.
Bromomethane., ... ..........cc.v... 100 it i i seaea N.D.
R AT s D oY 500 a e e e aame e H.D.
Carbon disulflfide. . ... eeeenuans 100 et e i e 1n.n.
Carbon tetrachloride.........o... 100 crrenean reeseen MN.D.
Chlorobenzene....... e, 100 ceessssnsnrnsass N.D.
Chleorodibromomethane............ 100 e it e ar s N.D.
Chloroethane., .. evinereoecans 100 Cesensansssanass N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 reeensencenn-en N.D.
Chloroform,. . v e ieennceenaan e 500 crterenee e N.D.
Chloromethane..... csrar s s aaan 100 cestrseeneeanss N.D.
1l,1-Dichloroethane, ... .vvevvan. 100 P . 1 o I
1,2=-Dichloroethane....cveveeecens 100 cersserenrressas N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..o.ee e ennenn. 100 ceervaerneoane ... N.D.
Total~-}l,2-Dichloroethene........ 100 T 1
1,2-Dichloropropane. .. ... veuveas 100 ittt een e . N.D.
gis-1,3-Dichloropropene.....ves. 100 ....... vasessss N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 ... cameae ... N.D.
Ethylbenzene......cii i 100 i i i e i nane N.D,
2-1leXanoNe. .« s vannrrerasnrcrnenn 500 cessssserreenss N.D,
Methylene chloride........covan. 500 creseresssenras N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.......cceoe.. 500 serersssressnes HN.D.
Styrene...... e 100 eveenieenaaaans N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 cassanae esessses N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. .. ... 100 cerseraann eass. N.D.
TOlUBNE . sy s enrsenonsssnnsscsoans . 100 emrrareseneanmnn 160
l.1,1-Trichloroethane........... 100 s asaseenn s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........... 100 evsescsusssaanss N.D.
Trichloreethene.....ooeceonn.-. 100 P | 4 1 I
Trichlorofluoromethane.......... 100 i vess HN.D.
Vinyl acetate.....ceeiiaannrnnnn 100 tenermaraars ees H.D.
Vinyl chleride.....c.cvieinnaan.. 100 seenmmmtasraean N.D.
Total Xylenes..o..ooeiinnreierans 100 et e eanan cesean N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City. CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 * FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road bate Received: (7/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Humber: 8070566 Sample Description: Soil, B—4

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

hnalyte Detection Limit, yg/kg Sample Results, ug/kg
Acetone. ... ... i ittt trianrenn 500 ssrcesnssnassas HN.D.
Benzene. .. ...ieiiinnicnianesaens 100 tiiiisnaas sss-= N.D.
Bromodichloromethane.......uvu... 100 L iiiiees eeesres N,D.
Bromoform.............. Peseranes 100 teessssasneaneas  N.D,
Bromomethane....uouveenveeannnans 100 e e e e eanes N.D.
2-BUubanoOnNG ., v s it i i m e i m e aeee e 500 er et aennaan N.I).
Carbon disulfide.....vvieeecunnn 100 i iiiieanranas N.D,
Carbon tetrachloride............ 100 srescansanacans N.D.
Chlorobenzene....vievvecennnnnnns 100 teeeinans saeese HN.D.
Chlorcodibromomethane..... e 100 e ie e e .. HN.D.
Chlorocethane........c.uon.. s 100 cheeea ceraasaas N.D.
2-Chloroethyl wvinyl ether....... 500 cesevsresren-a=- N.D.
Chloroform..coeeaveeaas e ameoaann 500 weceacarraresss MN.D.
Chloromethane.......coo.o... feeee 100 ceeesaansaea vas H.D.
l,1-Dichlorcethane., ...covuveeeee. 100 cereeeenen ve-+a N.D.
l,2-Dichlorcethane...cveeuveeeen. 100 aeeee.- eeceeres N.D,
1,1-Dichlorocthene. e e eenrennn 100 Rt N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethenc........ 100 fsteensaa eeeaes N.D,
1,2-Dichloropropane. ....ouveueeenn- 100 cearsamann N.D.
cis~-l,3-Dichloropropene......... 100 cesessenrasesss N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 srasssevrnsnses HN.D.
Ethylbenzene....coiecereneacnnas 100 L iierrnearommasa M.D.
2-HeXANONEe . v i s s s o cnnsassssssnsss 500 ce s s raran caeses HN.D,
Methylene chloride.............. 500 T I 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone............ 500 cecsessascenses HN.D.
Styrene...... teeessmceaseeraaaan 100 e sasssassesves H.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 vesreacessnssns N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. .......coecuuvs ' 100 O I I
TOlUBNE . s v v s s rassonnasanancannnns 100 i vesers N.D.
l1,1,1-Trichloroethane........... 100 cheseas eenssrsss N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...sveeesss 100 eeescesasaasens MN.D.
Trichloroethene....ceeveeenennn 100 sececsncssasens N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane.......... 100 ehreasemrenenan H.D.
Vinyl acetate....cereininannnnns 100 sresrrassanenns H.D.
Vinyl chloride....cccuevennnnnn. 100 creensnrsennens N.D,
Total Xylenes.....cieiunscnacrsn 100 cisessnessnress HN.D.

Method of Analysis: CEPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D., were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AMALYTICAL LABORATORY
Arthur G. Burton .
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middtefield Road
Redwood City. CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/8B8

attn: Marc Papineau ' Date Reported: 07/15/8B
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample NHumber: 8070567 sample Description: Soil, B-5

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analvyte Detcction Limit, pg/kyg Sample Results, uq/kg
AcetoNe. . i vttt s vttt mnsnsenn 500 s e s s ves N,D.
BeNZeNe . L. il e i e r e 100 it e iceveanas N.D.
Bromodichloromethane............ 100 tetrrassaranean N.D.
Bromoform........ secarrarearsans 100 i e iierareas .. N.D.
Bromomethane..............c..... 100 c..... seernses-- N.D.
2-Butanone......... S et e 500 fd e amenr et N.D.
Carbeon disulfide................ 100 Liu... sresreass. HN.D.
Carben tetrachloride............ 100 fesassersennenn N.D.
Chlorobenzene. ., cviaseseensnsraens 100 ... eeessss N.D.
Chlerodibromomethane............ 0 . N.D.
Chloroethane....... care s s 100 ceesssanssacens N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 tiserrsecesanse N.D.
Chloroform. .. ... isnecracnnsanns 500 sesrarvancesns=a N.D.
Chloromethane...o.veeescecnnsens 100 ceesescssennsas H.D.
l,1-Dichlorocethane...cceevevennas. 100 ceeersrasesne-s N.D.
l,2-Dichlorocethane.....sceaecass 100 ereasamanns eae. N.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethene.....c.oveueeesnn 100 G reeeen eees--- N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethenec........ 100 catassrsereenwas N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane......... e 100 .L... cessncanen N.D.
cis~},3-Dichlorepropene......... 100 crtsssseasesees N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 ... e «ee N.D.
Ethylbenzene., .. .cierencsanccnnces 100 et i esee N.D.
2-HeXanone.....cveervaacmaccaanne 500 cecesssssncsnes H.D.
Methylene chloride,....c.ccvvnnn. 500 eeaaean saseves N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone............ 500 cesesresanseess HN.D.
Styrene...... Caemenanmssensns . ee 100 | tessvensanes ves NW.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 T | Y
Tetrachloroethene...c.ioiieenersnns 100 ceasaseassnsess HN.D.
Toluene. . vsaessaercccnsncnnnssan 100 srrrenessanasan N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane........... 100 cameeenns essean HN.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........... 100 P | I 5
Trichlorpoethene....... cr st naan 100 cesssasencensss N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.......... 100 ..... ereressnas N.D.
Vinyl acetate...... feesassaannas 100 e £ Y+ B
Vinyl chloride.......... seesarea 100 T 1 o
Total Xylenes........ csesasnraas 100 taemmeaea esess. N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated 1limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

wc&awﬂw—/’

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

254¢ Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9222 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: (07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Humber: 8070568 Sample Description: Soil, B-6

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte betection Limit, pg/kg Sample Results, ug/kg
Acetone. ... . it ieiarcnnnaannannes 500 e eaeesseaseas H.D.
Benzene. .. ..., it nvnuncnnenanes 100 ciaiiieee. esess N.D.
Bromodichloromethane.,....v.oeue.n 100 cesearssnsesens N.D.
Bromoform,....ciieiinnciannnanns 100 ... cereesacns N.D.
Bromomethane........ s rrresr e n s 100 L eireeaes vesess H.D.
2-BUutanonE. i i it st e e m e 500 f e mem et H.D.,
Carbon disulfide......cvevenuevnen 100 chs s eareannense N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........e... 100 eee.... cesases H.D.
Chlorobenzene.......... sersansnn 100 Li..ia... essv-s N.D.
Chlorodibromomethane......v.eeu.. 100 s reerenesnnenna H.D.
Chloroethane...ooviieeensonnasses 100 rererenea ee-e- N.D.
2-Chloroethyl wvinyl ether..... .- 500 chressenasaaes .. N.D.
Chloroform.....cceeeneennen ceena 500 ceetarasearanns N.D.
Chloromethane......oveeaovneaassne 100 ceeenen. cssaana N.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethane......cveneveee 100 tesrrransennnan N.D.
l,2-Dichlorcethane.......ccuauu.n 100 esrensasernssss N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......coceue.. 100 ieeennes weeess. N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethenc,....... 100 ceesaaes seanses HN.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang..cccscescasass 100 freeseanasar s . HN.D.
cis-1,3-bichloropropene......... g0 ...... weessesn. N.DP.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 ... PP . I
Ethylbenzene....c.cveeae ceeenas 100 e iieinenns easess N.D
2-HeXRANnoNe. it iateactsscssnssnnns 500 cessecsevensers N.D.
Methylene chloride....civeveenns 500 D N I
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.....ccvaese S00 eresnrenrensans HN.D.
BEYYeNe ., ietrrssencsanresannnnnas 100 cerensessaane .. N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 ' T S &
Tetrachlorcethene,...cveecevunnn 100 cieasssessssses N.D.
Toluene..... c e ssesaceasnan ceseane 100 cersssesnusasas N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.....ccsen-s 100 eressrrenaran «» N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane....... cene 100 crescsrersassss N.D.
Trichloroethene........ retrerans 100 B . 1 5
Trichlorofluoromethane.....ceevs 100 e resan e N.D.
Vinyl acetate......cceuv.. svaann 100 Peeeesnananane . MN.D.
Vinyl chloride............ sasaan 100 frenesnenn ssaes N,D.
Total Xylenes......... reareennns 100 cseersrecnasnes N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/B240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

é@?éfku——/'

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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LEGEND:

GP - Desigation identitying origin of
i excavation spoils ‘

{5-1){B-1) - Designation Identifying sampling location

%] - Tarpaper observed to be present
' In excavation spoils
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LINE 1
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BRICK BUILDING'

CATT

Aqua Terra Technologies

Consulting Engineers
& Sclentists

The Martin Company

Map of Excavation Spoils Piles -
The Market Place Site

DATE .
7-19-88.

JOB NUMBER
834
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é.‘) cart® metrics inco’porated

July 22, 1988

Ms. Sharon Tuchy

West Contra Costa Sanitary Landfill
205 341st Street

Richmond, CA 94805

Subject: Chemiecal Evaluation of Excavation Speoils from Harketplace Site
{(Earth Metricsa file reference 9570.A7)

Dear Ms. Tuohy:

This letter provides you with DHS certified laboratory tests of s0il excavated “L}L’/
during construction of utility lines and foundation footings for “The Mertin CHUsTIE AVEAVE

Aﬁwﬁggéiay*ﬁ (an ator's) Marke 1 ugzvelopment in Emeryville. It is the
intent of Théﬂéiréin—éemﬁgé? sp e of nonhazardous soil, demolition

waste, and concrete and asphalt chunks at a qualified Class III landfill. Any
roofing materials, which may potentially contain asbestos, will be
double-bagged, labeled, and transported with an appropriate EPA waste
manifest, also for disposal at a qualified Class III landfill.

The volumes and natures of materials to be brought to your disposal
facility(ies) are summarized in Table 1. The. undersigned parties hereby
attest that, to the best of their knowledge, the subject materials are
nonhazardous excavation spoils or potential asbestos containing building
material (ACBM).

Please contact Mr. Walter Kaczmarek @ (415) 652-5852 or Mr. Marc Papineau @
(815) 697-T7103 to confirm acceptance of these above referenced materials at
your landfill{s). If there are any additional notification requirements,
prior to hauling materials to your landfill, please inform us. We plan to
begin hauling during July 27 to August 1.

Sincerely,

N ¢9
Marc Papineau
T 2_ : Manager, Physical Sciences

_ MP/
3’ }Zg Loct ot &8 Ay éww/ec@e
we 9 hereby atte to the accuracy
and completeness of the information

c?ﬁ alned herein. fgrfkﬁkr -
WW,@

Halter Kaczdarek, Pértner 40r

W T AT VoL parmvers

B850 COWAN ROAD, BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA 84010 (415} £97-7103




TABLE 1. EXCAVATION SPOILS AND DEMOLITION WASTE MAXIMUM VOLUME ESTIMATES

= ESTIMATED
= MAXIMUM VOLUME
ITEM (CUBIC YARDS)

Soil and Rock " 2,300
Demolition Waste | - CT5
(Concrete and Rebar)
A-C Pavement Chunks 90
Roofing Material f b
{Potential Asbestos Containing)

Source: Earth Metrics Incorporated, 1988. s




WEST CONTRA OOSTA SANITARY LANDFILL

WASTE INFORMATION FORM

Suggested procedures for waste analysis include those in “Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid waste, Phnysical/Chemical Methods, U.S. EPA, SW B46”; those procedures approved

the California Department of Health Services for waste analysis; amd those

equivalent to EPA or California DOHS waste analysis procedures.

mmmwmsmmmnmmmmmmmmmmm

West Contra Oosta Sanitary Landfill
P. 0. Box 5006
Richmond, CA 94805

- Generator Name:__CHRIST(E m_?f.uvé: PARTNERS C/O ‘7}:\0 m.qm!;}u Cs.

" Generating Facility Name/Address: MPRKET PLACE

SEO0 SHELLMOND 3TREET
EmenyvieLe,. CA

Company Contacts:

3 ‘ _ e
Name: W/ ALTER mz-ﬂ“"’ifritle: Pave TNER Phone: {415) 6525952
Name: Title: - Phone:
Waste Name: & % ¢ A/ AT SPoit-S Sl . RockK . A MISCELLANVEDVS
o 4 OTHER

Description of Process and Circumstances Producing Waste:

CONSTRVLTION — ExcAvAaTIoN

List all materials and chemicals used in the production process:
- N 1A :

Describe the process by which the waste is collected:

Back o€, FRONT LOAVER

Waste Characteristics:

A. Physical Description: SOlld.(*/( Sludge...( )

Liquid...() Powder...() Color: odor:

: (Describe)

:B. Free Licquids: Yes...().. No...(v( : .
C. Percent: Solids l Water 0il




D.

E..

Waste Composition:

A.

YH:

Flash Point

How Measured:

F (Closed Qup Test)

Is this waste produced in the manufacture of pesticide or
herbicide products, or does it .contain pesticide or herbicide

compourds?

NO

Toxic Metals: . S€E& gA-r“ﬂ-’iCHEU (AR  ResveT S

Arsenic
Antimorty
Barium
Beryilium
Cadmium
Chromium

Chromivm
(Hexavalent)

- Cobalt

Copper

Iead

Molybdernm
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium

Vanadium

Al Wg YALS
Concentration (mg/kg or mg/1)

Le st THAN TTLC, STLE of
CAL-\F‘ TIiTLE Y

Extractable* -

025

L

2-2

[.4

b .




Total Extractable*
Organic Iead
" zinc (GO -

*Tndicate reference for extraction method:

C. Reactive Constituents: | Other:
Total Cyanide P ‘ ' ___Ppm
Free Cyanide prm | pom
Sulfide as: ___ ppm ' _prpm

.D. Does this waste contain halcgenated organic campounds (such as PCB’s,
. Trldlloroethylene C’nlo:mbenzene, etc.)? ANO

If yes, please list cmrpourﬂ(s) and concentration(s):

Does the process generating this waste use halogenated organic compounds in
any part of the process? Yes...[ ] No...[/j

If yes, please explain:

E. Does this waste contain non—halogernted organic solvents (such as toluene,
hexane, acetone) or similar 'such compounds (sach as petrolemu naphtha,
. . gasoline)? Y&;...[,/] No...[ ]
If yes, please list campourd(s) and concentration(s) :

SELECTEY PISCRETE STKPNE S ~ wWAT

ComTHIN __ PETROLEUM _ HYOROCARABONVS -~ ‘T?J‘-U'i"*'&q;

(lbo PPE\/ KEROSENE . THESE witl RE LaN)FARMED ON
SITE Y RIODEGRAPATION,
Does the process generating this waste use rm—halogenated organic solvents

orsm'.lfrommmsmanypartofﬂuepmcﬁs" Yes...{ ]
No...[ ¥]

- If yes please explain:




10. List any other hazardous constituents not mentioned above and concentrations:

N /A

11. Hazardous Characteristics:

Reactive Yes No /

Ignitable Yes | ' No
Corresive Yes No /

Radiocactive . Yés No ./ ,
*Etiological Yes No_ /7

32. 1list all nown or suspected hazards not otherwise disc:losedinﬁ%ﬁ.sdoament:
(O STRYCTION 15 om A HISTORIC INDUSTYUAC ST ASPHALTIC
Etoppz COVERIIGS AT ROOFmMIG MATER/IALL WWERE MADIT. LD ‘:LTE"
s e ¢ Hr A RACTER )y ZATTON RE POr2TS HAVA BEEAN SUBMITTED T T

1

AAEDE  CRUNTY HARARDOJIT WATERIALS YNIT. '

“13. USEPA Hazardous Waste? Yes No / USEPA Codes:

Calif Hazardous Waste? Yes No / California Codes

14. TIs the information provided in Sections 8-11 based upon laboratory analysis of
the waste? ves If so, please give the date of the most recent
analysis:_ 7//6/%%2 If not, specify source:

15. Enclose two (2) copies of theélab‘report for the wastes including test methods
used and Sample Collection Information Form. '

16. Ouantity proposed to be disposed at West Contra. Costa Sanitary Landfill:

Anticipated Volume: AZ°0 ¢ YD  Period: 500 v /[ pavr
(Per day, one-time, etc.)

17. Transportation Method: Bulk Solid...[ ] Containerized Solid...[ ]
18. Is thewastestreamhawgenews‘-' Yes...[ ] No[\/{
Explain basis of answer: Excnvanor  oC(uRS (N er

DIFFERSMT LOCATIONS oF A (ARGE SiTE

DE H.smnna iNpusS TR A VEE




19. To generators having submitted a fully completed Waste Information Form on this
waste within the last vear:

Have any significant changes occurred in this waste material or the process
producing this waste since the most recent Waste Information Form was prepared?
Yes...[ ] No-..[ ] If yes, fully describe: ' : :

(Use additional sheets if necessary)

*Chahges would also include contamination of the waste by materla.'ls not normally
‘present in the waste. :

50. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that all information submitted in
. this and all attached documents is true, coamplete and accurate, and that the
contents of this consigrment are fully and accurately described above, and the
contents of the consigrment meet peither the U.S. Envirommental Protection Agency
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act criteria for a hazardous waste as
specified in 40 CFR, Part 261, nor the California Department of Health Services
criteria for a hazardous waste or extremely hazardous waste as specified in Title
22, California inistrative e, Chapter 30.
‘ Cﬁrlsﬂt ' uwecﬁfrmerr
Print Name: by WALTER wACkmMarifc Title: _ PARTVER

Signature: G ) Date: 7‘/525_,//& /,

For WCCSL Use Only

Form: Partial Complete © Compatibility Evaluation
- : (Circle Appropriate)
Satisfactory: Yes...[ ] No...[ ]

Compatible; Incompatible;

Name: Potentially Incompatible;

Date: = Accept: Yes...[ ] No...[ ]
Comment : ‘ ¢ Name/Date: |




WEST CONTRA COSTA SANITARY LANDFILL
P. 0. BOX 5006
RICHMOND, CA 94805

SAMPLE COLLECTION INFORMATION FORM

Instructions: In order for the WCCSL to evaluate the wastes for
disposal it 1s necessary for the staff to evaluate the
representativeness of sample(s) collected for analysis. Please
complete this form after collecting a sample of waste.

Recommended procedures for collecting a representative sample are
found in “”Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods, U.S. EPA, SW 846.” Eqguivalent methods
may also be used. '

-Generator: Cmefsﬂg; ANENUE | PARTNER S Clr THE WMARTIN COMPANT
‘-Address: i 64"75 CHRIST IS SuTe Zoo fme-ra-/u-;}_,_é,f/l Sl
Contact: Wattgiz KACE‘M"(#IEK: Telephone: 4/& (62 - 5952
Samplexr Name: _MNEL Pax e nig AL/

Signature: A ﬂ%ﬁnﬁw

Witness of Sampling:

1. Date and time of sample collection: (4:’/29 s 7/;' ; and /e le®
2. Description of sample collection point: SKE  ATTAHED

Eibugg SHorsni- DISCRETE  STURMEILES

3. Sampling equipment:; Picic  SkoverL ., TROWEL WATER, WIRE BI0VSH
_ i _ ' ' AND TSP
4.~ - Sampling method: RANDimIzE) SXOOPS FROWA BACH S TG PILE.
5. Anount of sample collected: APPROA | KILoGRAMM PER. STECGPILE
6. Type of container: Gpass Tar S  AnD  BracS TURg € N/ CAPS
7. Method(s) of sample_bréservation: Joe Jee CHec 7 - -

EwAcS TVBE( wéﬁ:&- FOILED [ cppPED)

8. Was sampling equip@ent:used, and the container into which
the sample was,6 placed, themselves uncontaminated before
use. Yes....[+v] No....[ ]

) (Over)



‘ SEQUOIA Anog’ricol Laboratory ®

2549 Middlefield Rood
Redwood City. CA 94063 - (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics ‘ Date Sampled: 06/29/88, 07/01/88
B59 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 : _ Date Extracted: 07/11/8B
Attn: Marc Papinean Date Reported: 07/15/88

Project: #957Q A7, Eastshore

Sample Mumber: B070569
Sample Description: Soil, Composite S5-1 thru §-23 (23 samples)

WASTE EXTRACTION TEST
INORGANIC SUBSTARNCES

N STLC, mg/L TTLC, ma/ka-wet wk.
nnalysis ' Limit Result Limit £~ Result
Antimony 15 - 500 <85
Arsenic 5 .25 500 5.8
Asbestos - - 10,000 -

“ Barium ' 100 3.8 10,000 150
Beryllium 0.75 - 75 0.20
Cadmium 1 - ' 100 0.36
Chiromium (V1) 5 = 500 < 0.05
Chromium (I11) 560 - 2,500 38
Cobalt 80 - 8,000 8.7
Copper ; 25. 1.4 2,500 31
Fluoxide 1180 - 18,000 -
Lead . 5 3.6 - 1,000 100

_ Mercury 0.2 = . 20 0.45
Molybdenum 3as0 - 3,500 < 5
_ HNickel 20 0.28 2,000 30
Selenium a1 - 100 0.90
silver s - 500 < 0.1
Thallium A - - 700 <5
vanadium . 24 - 2,400 23
zint’ 250 - - - 5,000 150

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

gy

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



@
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory ’

2549 Migdlefield Road
Redwood City. CA 94063 - (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sawpled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Rcad Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date hnalyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau : Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Number: 8070569 Sample Description: Soil, Cemposite

$-1 thru-5-23

. . {23 Samples}
VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte Detection Limit, ug/kg Sample Results, pg/kg
NCELONE ., i v vvserorserncsncnnsens in 500 0 ... seeeacaunn N.D.
BeNZENe . . ittt e vt nosnsnnsassssnsns " 100 ..., v eeaman ; N.D.
Bromodichlcromethane..oeeveueea. . 100 et erieaee e N.D.
_Bromoform. . ... ... i ii e 100 ciieneareen vare HN.D.
Bromomethane....... eeesecaeanann 100 i eeraaessanan _R.D.
2 BULANIONG e e sttt a e 500 e eaeeaa < n.n.
Carbon disulfide........cvnenn 100 e iieae s esann N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........on.. 100 ...... crre e IR
Chlorcbenzene.,.... s et eeasamssans 100 erree s e e H.D.
Chlorodibromomethane........... . 100 ieeeeiean veee.. N.DJ
Chloroethane. ...oeeeeecennnanens 100 rrresanse ee-ee. N.D.
= 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 0 ceeeeeen seenes. MN.D.
Chloroform........ceiuus raeseanan 500 Ceerraam e . H.D.
Chloromethane.. ... eveessn . 100 it i aseemeemens N.D.
1,l1-Dichlorcethane. ..veeeeenenn-= 100 et am e «re. HNH.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane....c.vcana... 100 e esemmes s .. N.D.
1,1-Dichloroetheng. ceeeeeecacrea 100 eeemven- G eeeaen n.o.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethenc........ 100 e tarecsar s H.n.
1,2-Pichloropropang., ...ceeceee-. 100 .- sesanens N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..... ... 100 eree e wessswe N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...... . 100 cesrereenmsa ees H.D.
Ethylbenzene. .. .cueeecrenesennns oo 100 it esenene . N.D.
2-}jlexanone...... Cessearanean e 500 eemrneas ceenss N.D.
Methylene chloride.....ecnconnns 500 ceesreneanan ... N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanong......,.s--- . 500 cresreenevennss H.D.
Lo o = o ceenaraan 100 wresvrvemsniese HW.D.
] 1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane....... 100 sveeeiessnon-.s N.DL
Tetrachlorocethene.......c.ceereen 100 cesssass=n=snes HN.D.
TOlUENE. cvseacnnnn tiirseressses 100 teesecensssasss HN.D.
— 1,1,1-Trichloroethane......... . 100 temrensensarsns N.Do
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane...cesecvan : 100 tecescesenenses N.D.
Trichloroethene......ceceeoeseass - 100 eeswsssssasesss HN.D.
Trichlorofluoromethang....eeees. - 100 teeesescsnassss  HN.D.
Vinyl acetate.....veen-es e 100 ceeseemsmuas es. H.D.
vinyl chloride.......c-us. crenie 100 cesesesssesnsee N.Du

Total Xylenes....cecenne cremeans 100 eesssnnevseacas N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Cotprt—

hArthur G. Burton -
Laboratory Director



‘ SEQUOIA AnalVtical Laboratory ®

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 06/29/88
859 Cowan Road pate Received: 07/08/88B
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Extracted: 07/12/88
Attn: Marc Papineaun ‘ Date Analyzed: 07/14/88

bDate Reported: 07/15/88

Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

Sample Number . " sample Description

8070569 ) Soil, Composite
: : 5-1 thru 8-23 (23 Samples)

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
.. Hg/kg ug/kg
Acenaphthene. ...oeeeeeersocncnancrvns . 22000 ceecarrens N.D.
Acenaphthylene....ovurmvrienarnrvens 22000 e N.D%
ANLhYaCeNE. ..t areesrsanrsacncssensonen 22000 L. eee--. N.D
Benzidine..ceee-ceoneaaesan s e 550000 samars “een N.D.
Benzoic acid..-.... rrenmasarn reaenes 22000 asrnsmntas WN.D.
Benzolalanthracene...c..censecacanvans 22000 remears .o N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene. . -cu-erevecnnns 22000 trerne e N.D.
_ . - Benzol{k)fluoranthene....... s e . 22000 ceaeraren N.D.
Benzolg,h,i)perylene.....c.ccvvivansnn- 22000 ememmrns .- N.D.
Benzola)lpyrene.......... creraesen cran 22000 arrscenman N.D.
Benzyl alcohol.....ccuinvennnnen P 22000 ciraemeens N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane........ - 22000 ceserarres N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyllether...oseeeeennoa. 22000 ..... N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyllether....... N 22000 ceareenens N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate.sscaveenns 110000 reemmvas .o N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether........ v 22000 teserneean W.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate-.c.eeesenc-ars 22000 ceresnanen N.D.
4=-Chloroanilin@eccssecseascancccsaoes 22000 R N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene..... teererrssasne 22000 enesssrnn. N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol..eevennnn cens 22000 cesemenene -¥.D.
2-Chlorophenol......-... tesemenaan - 22000 resseemans N.D.
4-Chlorcophenyl phenyl ether.......... 22000 cremrea “ve _N.D.
. Chrysene...cessc-vas erremnena reramaes 22000 - ..., erean W.D.
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene.....co-eueeanes 22000 eraasnen s N.D.
Dibenzofuran...-.:ceesccmues sesnmubue 22000 cessrsavan N.D.
__ Di-N-butyl phthalate........eeceuceee 110000 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...-.. cresssseusan 22000 Ceersesanes N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...se-crerenccaenes 2200@ cserrrmsen N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzeng.....ceercserncans 22000 eeeresenan N.D.
3,3-Dichlorcbenzidine......--.. 110000 eeeaerans N.D.
2,4~Dichlorophencl.....cosecssecnsnns 22000 cemsanmenn N.D.
Diethyl phthalate.......cevcerceennns 22000 cevenaarnn N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol....coeevsccconcnne 22000 cesesneens N.D.
Diméthyl pbthalate......o.o.uevsseidee 22000 ceteaesnas N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.....ev-eee 110000 cerareeans N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol....veecorccasnosnss 110000. N.D.
2,4°Dinitrotolueng......csevecrvovonn 22000 ressaearns N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluene. . cceeeenvassenvas 22000 ' ciieionees N.D.

Page 1 of 2




o
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middietield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9222 » FAX (415) 364-9233

<

Earth Metrics
Sample Number Sample Description

8070569 ' Soil, Composite
5-1 thru 5-23
(23 Samples)

SEMI-VQLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
i ng/kg ng/kg
Di-N-octyl phthalate..... resresennnn 22000 ermsenme e . N.D.
Fluoranthene.....cceereenerananson .- 22000 c.-aevveoasns N.D.
Fluorene....... Chseanerara e veemmas 22000 chamameeren N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene......ces - cermane 22000  sescuss caes W.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene............ PP 22000 2 ceeereccnss WN.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene........-.- 22000 crrecanners N.D.
Hexachloroethane......ocovmvcvvoneen 22000 crserraneus N.D.
Indeno{l,2,3-cdlpyrene......... . 22000 sessmmnsres N.D.
P11 +] 1 7o Y of =) 1 1= 2 22000 tr s N.D.
Z2-Methylnaphthalene. ... ... cceunnnnn 22000 2 ecaeeess s N.D.
2-Methylphenol. ... .o riinnmneervens 22000 ceresseemna R.D.
4-Methylphenol.......... et e 29000 3 semvevease-s N.D.
Naphthalene.........eovteemennres v 22000 2 cesereas=ae N.D.
2-Nitroaniline......ccocevmisesvnnnnns 22000 st eeenne . N.D.
J-Nitroaniline.....voereeesonccenans 22000 feeemaesan . N.D.
4-Nitroaniline.....c.ccevensonanncans 22000  seeeaeeos “ne N.D.
Nitrobenzene...... e beesmaeen 22000 cieacsnee .o N.D.
2-Nitrophenol.......... J . 22000 J N.D.
4-Nitrophenol...... cerarsenean ceaenn 110000 . sssscs=sses N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ............ . 22000 ceresserann N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.......... 25000 frrama=ea .o -N.D.
Pentachleorophenol..... .o cveareanen 110000 caresrennon N.D.
Phenanthrene...ceeeeuevas sreeaanan - 22000 renmevas eee N.D.
Phenol....... e e . 22000 . ......o.n .. .N.D.
Pyrene...... ceesmritsnseranrar ey . 22000 cheearerane N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene....... cesnnoa 22000 crsrrrennen N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol....cesrseveass 22000  ceiennences N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.......veuuscn. 22000 cessecsraes N.D.
Method of Extraction: EPA 3550 ; : Method@ of Analysis: EPA B270

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presentiaboﬁe the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

%

Arthur G.. Burton
Laboratory Director

Fage 2 of 2



' o
‘ SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 - (415) 364-9222 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics

859 Cowan Road-
Burlingame, CA 94010
Attn: Marc Papineau

Sample Number: 8070563

Date Sampled: 07/08/88
Date Received: 07/08/88
Date Analyzed: 07/13/88
Date Reported: 07/15/88B
Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore
Sample Description: soil, B-1

VOLATILE ORGANICS by [-IASS‘ SPECTROMLETRY

Analyte Detection Limit, ugq/kg Sample Results, pg/kg
. FNad=3 o3 o =3 S00 vesammsras esess N.DB.
Benzene....ceneeecencnns cevesrea 100 ..... teseramran N.D.
Bromodichloromethane............ 100 s an e vassess N.D.
-BrOmMOfOIM. s e sesnsnccnencaaneonna 100 eeenraraan essse N.D.
Bromomethane. ... eesseen . 100 eeeeaens esesss ZH.D.
T 2-BULANONE . i . ittt i st S00 = s isdenssscncnes H.D.
Carbon disulfide......c.cecunn .- 100 v s nameus seess N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........ sene 100 aaeaae... vesese N.D.
Chlorcobenzene, .. .cierieeeencnravas 100 ersessmrasenes . HNH.D.
Chloredibromomethane.,........... 100 weessvsnnecssas N.D.
Chloroethane......... stsessennea 100 erersrencnevass HN.D.
e 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 seesceraceessss HN.D.
ChlorOfOXM. . e eesenneraanceaosns 1010 S cemanen N.D.
Chloromethane. ....cececeuceennss 100 eeeeien. ersess- N.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethane.............. 100 vesenensesssers H.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane....cceceeeeunn 100 erecvsansnseses N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..... ersecenas 100 erererannanar «. HN.D.
Total-l,2-Dichlorocethene........ 100 chemeann sesanes N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang...e.ccecevess 100 O O I »
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......... 100 cesanenasansass N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 resenmuuns esess N.D.
Ethylbenzene....... ceseerasenran 100 - R [ 2
2-Hexanone......coevennsnnannsns . 500 Y 1 > B
Methylene chloride.............. 500 eessannnnrensas N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone......... e 500 ersasssscsansss N.D.
Styrene....eseeecnces casennaneas 100 seeeresasnsere. N.D.
i 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 tresrmessesasss MN.D.
Tetrachloroethene..coeeisansacsse 100 T 1 s 8
Toluene...... ctrersssccearmneren 100 Cesesessscsrers N.D.
— 1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........- 100 . cessessaerennss N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.....ov-.-- 100 P hesnensnssw=ees WD
Trichloroethene....ccceeeuncenes 100 T eassesesssssess H.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...... cene 100 e L IS
vinyl acetate.....evevericenonnn 100 . tassaevena-vesa N.D.
vinyl chloride.....ccvvencenares 100 teseessencssvss N.D.
Total XyleneS..ecceasnssssnonans 100 cessassnaseasaa N.D.

Method of Analysls- EPA 5030/8240

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of

ng;\ ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
&CW’

Arthur G. Burton -
Laboratory Director

detection.



| ‘ SEQUOIA Ano#ﬁcol Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 + (415) 364-9222 = FAX (415) 364- 9233

Farth Metrics Date Sampled: = 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau . Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9570 A7, Bastshore

Sample Humber: 8070564 : Sample Description: Soil, B-2

VOLATILE ORGANICS by HASS SPECTROHETRY

Analyte petection Limit, pg/kg Sawmple Results, pg/kg
Acetone., . ittt enennrmn s 500 cirancanres esecse HN.D.
BENZEeNE. .o unennsnnnamnrecenens . 100 Cireeeaee cre-a. N.D.
Bromedichloromethane..... teesnna 160 L..... ceesea=-= HN.D.
Bramoform.. . ...veeaen errrsaanann 100 cmess s ey N.D.
Bromomethane, ... veeeecvanncnneas 100 s i ecccmanenaran N.D.
2 BUEANONC . + e e eeeeeaaeeaaeeennns 500 e “n.v.
Carbon disulfide....caciccareeens 100 recarameean es-. H.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........c.s. 100 e iai e vaeas H.D.
Chlorobenzene........... ceaneann g0 ... heseansuen N.D.
Chlorodibromomethane............ 100 femaeaes veses- HN.D.
Chloroethane....... tesem e 100 feeman s esev-s N.D.
- = 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 000 seaiienn senanes H.D.
Chloroform..........c... ssenane 500 s eseneus eess- N.D.
Chloromethane., . ... eceeevaranss 100 ... teamn e . HN.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.,...coecuuraes 100 ..., cemanen N.D.
1,2-Dichleoroethane...cevveece.-an 100 raeme e eresees N.D.
},1-bichloroethene........... ce 100 feasren e .+ N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichlorocethenc........ 100 crrenamm e ssess H.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang...sces--s--ss 100 cesessamenats . N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlOroOpropene. . .cecuerss 100 cesssmanns sees- N.D.
trans-l,3-Dichloropropeng...... . 100 e ) 2
Ethylbenzene....cccsessereennonn 100 Cesaseseneasass N.D.
2-HeXanonNe ... ««.a ceesas v .o 500 fe st e censs N.D.
Methylene chloride...... cemeena 500 cessrenennne .. B.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone..... e 500 Ceesrsnnassears H.D.
Styrene......cssrcen-an srrennen . 100 crvannnessnsse- H.D.
) 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane....... 100 [ | Y 2 I
Tetrachloroethene,.....cecaeeven- 100 casessressnsves N.D.
TOlUCNE . e senunssenemssnsnsnntnans 100 teeasiiisanwess N.DL
- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane........... 100 treveesssaesses H.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........«.. 100 Wasavesmsesase= N.D.
Trichlorcetheng@. .ceeeveciaessnans 100 Meeeesssanesess N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.......v.. 100 A LR N.D.
Vinyl acetate....cseonncncarenes 100 desessansennens N.D.
vinyl chloride.....-..... cemnenan 100 tasesessrrnseas N.D.
Total xYlenes................... 100 Veasensenssnaesr HN.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ATthur G. Burton -
Laboratory Director



o
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Rood
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics
1859 Cowan Road
. Burlingame, CA 94010
‘Attn: Marc Papineau

Sample llumber: 8070565

Sample Description:

Date Sampled:

Date Reéeivgd:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

07/08/88
07/08/88
07/13/88
07/15/88

Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

VOLATILE ORGAHICS by HAES SPECTROHETRY:

Soil, B-3

Analyte Detecktion Limit, pa/ka ?ample Results, pg/kg
Recetone. ...ttt i nanons 500 B, beses. N.D.
BeNZEeNE. i vt ieraronncenonnsssnss 100 i veassrees H.D.
Bromodichloromethane............ 100 erresssramenans N.D.
BIOMOFOIM. « s s e e nsnnenannnnennns 100 ..eeen. eseassss N.D.
Bromomethane. . ..o eecanncannnss 100 s....n ressesnan=N.D.
2-BULONONE . o it iveeinne s 500 e eeeaaaaaas T on.n.
Carbon disulfide......ccceunu.ven 100 i e ee s e H.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............ 100 ... R £ 5
Chlorobenzeng. .....ccceeccessrs .e 100 s heeree ey H.D.
Chlorodibromomethane, ., .......... 100 G ieteseavmeeann 1n.0.
Chlorcethane......cou.. sessesaean 100 Wasesnsesrnenaa H.D.
- = 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 Ceiesvrsenaanen n.p.
ChloroformM. e eeeeeaeeusn fems e 500 0000 .-.... B N.D.
Chloromethane. ... ..o eneennsnn 100 weemeesans wees- H.D.
l1,1-Dichlorcethane. ... cocuuun-. 100 cesesssenmrann N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.....vncceean. 100 .ee... v maen N.D.
1,1-Dichlorvethene.......ccocu.n. 100 ceeenmeaane ... N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethenc........ 100 tenmmmane eesans HN.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.....-caseae- 100 sessmenmen . N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene....... . 100 cesaceacssanssn. HN.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 R vemeenes HN.D.
Ethylbenzene......- ceeeriseaetan 100 eeeeiea eaenan N.D.
2-HeXanone...voecuacaeas ceressaran 500 reasassarssnme= HN.D.
Methylene chloride........ ceeoan 500 P B + )
4-Methyl-2-pentanone............ 500 cevresssensrsnenas H.D.
B StYrene...avvrcscccrnan cenmecos 100 sesncanerennses N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane....... 100 R I
Tetrachloroethene. . veevveeceena- 100 R | s B
TOlUENE. i eveersaneocanan temenaan 100 crsreseanvesuas 160
—_ 1,},1-Trichloroethane....ecn--.. 100 cieessnesinsanes N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........... 100 ceecsnnennsaass N.D.
Trichlorocethene......c.ceeevennen 100 cesssssseeness- N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane..... reaen 100 esensenmcvssss HN.D.
vinyl acetate...... Preem e sene 100 sreeansrsemwess HN.D.
Vinyl chloride....ccuevenevanens 100 crrecesense--vs N.D.
Total Xylenes........ raeeamrenna 100 cresesvenssse-s N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240

Analytes reported as N.P. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEDQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City. CA 94063 + (415) 364-9222 + FAX (M5} 364-9233

Earth Metrics
859 Cowan Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
Attn: Marc Papineau

Sample Number: 8070566

Date Sampled: 07/0B/88
Date Received: 07/08/88
Date Analyzed: 07/13/88
Date Reported: 07/15/88
Project: #9370 A7, Eastshore

Sample Description: Soil, B-4

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROHMETRY

Analyte Detection Limit, ng/kg Sample Results, vg/kg
ACBLONE . . i3 enreeeennnnaavenanens BO0 0 i cicreen beesr N.D.
'BE“ZEHE---: ..................... 100 e i teeees N.D.
Bromodichloromethane,,...... e 100 cesterrensanaan N.D.
Bremoform........... PR e 180 ..... cerenaann N.D.
Bromomethane., . ... ..c.ceceennensan 100 beersasnennrana -H.D.
C2-Butanone. ... it aranan e e a e 500 = e e e i s e H.n.
Carbon disulfide.. ... 100 e i it ie e HN.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............ o0 L...... Ceresras N.D,
Chlorchenzeng....viavieuanee e 100 Ll.... sressnnas H.D.
Chlorodibromomethane., ......0.... 100 et s eamaanaanaes u.D.
Chloroethane........u.. cne e 100 cereamrmene H.D.
- = 2-Chlorecethyl wvinyl ether....... 500 ieeeeiiaeaas «+s H.D.
Chloroform......cuv.. et m e 500 rrrmessassavene H.D.
Chloromethane. ... ... v imincess 100 ceasssseranarns n.D.
l1,1-Dichloroethane....vveeuvvean 100 freanen eesans .. N.D.
1,2-Dichlorocethane.......icvcae. 100 treesrenameansun N.D.
1,1-Pichloroethene....ccccveec... 100 ii.oan.. eesrnes N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethenc........ 100 tatesrremamnnes H.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang...cceeeeene-- 100 S 1 I
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene....... .o 100 esrsrvassaenses N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... 100 ceeneensrsmawss N.D.
Ethhylbenzene........... ceserbena 100 chriesasnn Ye... H.D.
2-HEeXaN0ONEe. .. civsessssrasnnnnnns 500 cessesrenenanse N.D.
Methylene chloride....oveeeeven- 500 weesrsscnssense N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.....se-v--. 500 cassrsrscaseses N.D.
Styrene......scacc-an cererranen- 100 T L 2
) 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.,..... 100 A | I
Tetrachloroethene............ .o 100 cessesesvessncs N.D.
Toluene. . .iveeeeecreansnnannseanss 100 D 1 9 »
- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane.....oec.-- 100 teeeesasseserss R.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........... 100 eerecensesasess N.D.
Trichloroethene.....cinceeosreass 100 A L0
Trichloroflucromethane...... veoe 100 cerencssssnnnes N.D,
Vinyl acetate....ieeosesccscens . 100 sssessrensnsses N.D,
vinyl chloride.....coveeccecnannns 100 cresasssesneres HN.D.
Total Xylenes..oveessaveocnuvaes . 100 evensasavueessesr HN.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

(et

Arthur G. Burton -
Laboratory Director



} ® ®
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88

Burlingame, CA 94010 bate Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau ' Date Reported: 07/15/88

Project: $9570 A7, Eastshore
Sample Humber: 8070567 Sample bescription: Soil, B-5
VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

nnalyte Detecction Limit, vug/kg Sample Result?, ng/kg
Acetone............... Peeeemann 500 P eeresssss N.D.
12123 1 -1 -1 s 1= 100 et seeesenaans N.D.
Bromodichloromethane........c... 100 ... cesrvasnens HN.D.
Bromoform. ... .. it e e ‘ 100 e reseseanen N.D.
Bromomethane., .. ...vervees cereaan 10 o - N.D.
B8 - RTS o311 Vo) + U= S 500 s hamaamer e . N.D.

Carbon disulfide.... .o inn 100 e e ces e H.D.

Carbon tetrachloride............ 100 ...... sesamea-. MN.D.
Chlorobenzene............ cer e 100 ceresseneanaene M.D.
Chlorodibromomethane, . c.ceee--c--. 100 i eeican veee.-. N.D.
Chloroethane. ....ceeeevceenaaannns 100 clieenea sesseeas HN.D.

- 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 Cerearseneanas N.D.
ChlOXOfOIMy oen e scrnnneenanannns 500 ... cesenennnn N.D.
Chloromethane. . . ... ...t ans .. 100 ceer e »e. H.D.
l1,l-pichloroethane. ..., 100 e et e e N.D.
1l,2-Pichloroethane.....ccceuvenn 100 tesersanmananun N.D.
l,1-Dichlorcethene........ s an 100 e iaieen vesnens N.D.
Total-l,2-Dichlorcethene..,...... 100 000 ... cesreanens H.D.
1,2~-Dichloropropane.....ccu.e e 100 cemmma erecsses N.D.
cis-]l,3~-Dichloropropen@.......-.. 100 ciseescnnessees N.D.
trans-1,3-bDichloropropene....... 100 eemsccscarsanss H.D. .
Ethylbenzene. . ....cceeesceessn e 100 cenrenncancacns N.D.
2-HEXANON e cvessnnesserersacsnsns 500 teeseasesnsenns H.D.
Methylene chloride.......ce-cuaun 500 e emreanes eeve. HN.D.
4-Methyl=2-pentanone...........-. 500 ressnuane esess=- H.D.

} Styrene...... Ceean N 100 S | 1 8
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcocethane....... 100 cerecessnsnnens N.D.
Tetrachloroethene....ccveeecreans 100 cscsarsnrareves N.D.

o Toluene........ O T 100 cernena- cseeees N.D.
1,1,}-Triclhloroethane....ccccensr. 100 vemnescacssnenss HN.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........... 100 ceassesressanss N.D. .
Trichloroethene....c.eveeeces caes 100 -~ ceessesessnesss N.D.o
Trichlorofluoromethane.,....c.c.ceea 100 T | Y 2 P
Vinyl acetate.......... srensune 100 tasenesencsasss N.DOO
Vinyl chloride......eceeaccessss 100 teeesseceneasas N.Doo
Total Xylenes...c.en.--. artreaan 100 cevssesmass=-ss N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240
Analytes_reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

0P Lz

Arthur G. Burton ”
Laboratory Pirector




' o o
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 07/08/88

859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/B8
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/13/88

Attn: Marc Papineau .. Date Reported: 07/15/88:

Project: §9570 A7, Eastshore
Sample Number: 8070568 ‘sample bPescription: Soil, B-6
VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analvyte Detecticn Limit, ug/kg Sample Results, pg/kg
Acetone. ......cvvveennnnnn e 500 femieaeaaeas «e. N.D. i
Benzene........ et e eeaneaaaenna 100 eemenn teeeves. HN.D. '
Bromodichloromethane............ 100 iieeierianes eee HN.D.
-Bromoform...........iniiinannn 100 caiaiiieen ceess N.D.
Bromomethane, .....ceevvneonans . 100 ..aien eresn.-z" H.D.

2-BUL NN . ot s e e e ae e 500 A T N.D.

Carbon disulfide......icvivevean 100 ... P A S

Carbon tetrachloride....... PR, 100 cemreraanenmenn HN.D.
Chlorobenzene. ... ieeeeencenanns 100 e eeei.. eessrees H.D.
Chlorodibromomethane. ......c.ove.. 100 Gt e annaeas N.D.
Chlorcethane. . ... ..oveuen. creaae 100 vessesan ceaasas H.D.

- = 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 0 ceeiieicen esers N.D.
ChIoroform....ueeceerenaneanss . 500 S eserenmsacanan N.D.
Chloromethane,.... sessrsseneannn 100 iaeiaeen eseanes H.D.
1,1-Pichloroethane..... cheearaae 100 tessvrenacsnass H.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane....cceceneonn. 100 cessesernnsvess N.D.
l1,1-Pichlorcethene......oeee. ce e 100 seenmsusacessres N.D.
Total-l,2-Dichlorcoethenc........ 100 cetecacsarenses N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.....c.ccccue.. 100 A 5 o I
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene......... 100 ... cessresees N.D.
trans-1,3~Dichloropropene....... 100 seeessansnssnas N.D,
Ethylbenzene....ceceveeacereinen 100 ..... sessnenrs. HN.D.
2-HEXaNONe. . e tsvennrrsnnnancans 500 P I » I
Methylene chloride...vrceceusnnn 500 ciesesessssssss N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.........s+. 500 cteeassssanavans N.D

_ SLYIeNE...couvessnsenannaass ceen 100 | tiesesereeecass N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 T 1
Tetrachloroethene...eeenrcccases 100 teeaceen-ssnsss MN.D.
TolUueNe . ioiecscrsansoncasassessse 100 cesevesssaernsss N.D,

- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane........... 100 caeessensnsenss N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........... 100 esssnssvrssansse N.D.
Trichloroethene. . ..iccevscecssanns 100 essserscesassse N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.......... - 100 feassessewsnsse N.D.
Vinyl acetate...ivvceccisersence lo0C eeessessnneasss N.D.
vinyl chloride.....eeeecennsanes 100 tesraenrsnnescss N.D.
Total Xylenes...lieevcenunes crsan 100 ersercsasasnees NI

Method of Apnalysis: EPA S5030/8240 :
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectilon.

UOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




‘1 o | o
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 + (415) 364-9222 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Date Sampled: 06/29, 07/01/88
859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Reported: 08/02/88

ttn: inea .
A Marc Papineau Project: #9570A7, East Shore

Earth Metrics

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Sample Description

Sample Number

Soil, Composite of 23 soils,

8070569
§-1 thru 5-23
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Result
Total Cyanide, mg/kg 0.5 N.D.
. Reactive Sulfide, mg/kg 5.0 N.D.
N.A. a.1

pH

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 06/29, 07/01/88
859 Cowan Road Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 - Date Analyzed: 07/28/88

Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 08/02/88

- Proyect: $%9570A7, East:Shore

" ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Detection Sample

Number Description Limit ~ Results
Soil mg/kg mg/kyg

8070569 . Composite of 23 soils, ‘0.05 1.4

S-1 thru 5-23

Method of Analysiss.. CA LUPT Manual, 12/87
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.-

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

&%d@wh_

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



For: Earth Metrics SEQUOTIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY Page 1 of 1

859 Cowan Road o) 2549 Middlefield Road o '
Burlingame, CA 94010 -| Redwood Cigg, CA 94063 ‘ : Received 07,/08/88
Attn: Marc Papineau {415) 364-9222 P )
. . Reported_08/02/88
: STATIC ACUTE BIOASSAY s eroject: 9570A7
, S-1 thru §-23 . "Bast Shore
Lab Sample No. 8070569 - Sample Description Soil, c:::glposite of 23 soils, Sampling ﬂrocedure Composite and Grab
Date Sampled 06/29, O?/O;Zg? Time Sampled - i Samp}ed By - Test Begun 02/25488 Test Endednz/29/88
Initial 24 Hours 48 Hours 72_¥purs 96 Hours
Test pH D.Q. |Temp.|Alk. |Hard {No. {pH D.d; Tenp.| No.| pH D.O. | Temp No. |pH | D.O. | Temp No.] pH | D.O.Temg
Cone. ma/l | °¢ |mg/l |mg/l |Dead mg/1 |°Cc  Dead ng/l | % |pead ma/l | Pc bead mg/Y ¢

Control 8.41 9.6} 16 34 | 44 o ]7.5] 8.0 16 | 0| 7.4) 6.4 | 16 0 7.5 6.1 | 16 0 |7.515.9 16
1000 ppm '

8.4 9.6 18 36 44 0 7.5 7.5 16 0 7.4) 4.8 16 1 7.5 5.8 16 1 7.517,2 16

560 pem | o 4t o 6| 16 | 34| 44 |2 |7.5| 76| 16 fol7.4l 5.7) 16 | 1 |7.605.8)1 16 |1 [75l80n6

v ¥ v — =
8.4 9.8 1e 34 44 0 7.5 8.5 16 0 7.41 6.7 16 | 0O 7.51 6.5 16 4] 7.516.2 116

— e

320 ppm

1t L ——
EO PPy o 4] 96| 16! 34 44 | 0 [7.5] 8.2] 16 0| 7.4 6.6] 16 | 0 l7.5/ 6.8) 16 | 0.[7.5]4.9 116

100 epm | g4 9.6 16 | 34144 [0 (7.5} 8.2] 16 ] 0] 7.4 5.2] 16 | o | 7.5 5.4] 16 | 0 |7.5|5.3016
Test Species Rainbow Trout; Salmo gairdnerii ' Ave. Length2.8 om  Max. Length_ééé__p; Min. Length 2.1 cm
Source of Test Species SticklebacksjUnlimited ) Ave. Weight(.28 g Max. Weight d153 g Min. Weight 0.22 g4
Organism/Conc.__ég__Dilutiph Water Synthetic Freshwater [ Soft ) heration :{ Coﬁpressed Air
Test Solution Volume 10 liters Depth 13 cm ; Dead in hcci*mation Tank <1 %
Acclimation Tank Water_Syngh. Freshwgter { Soft Jacclimation Period 7 days Acclimation Temperature 18-21°¢C
96 Hour LC_ > 1000 ppm Remarks : o
95% Confidence Limits for Lps ~ % wastewater

" 96 Hour Survival in 1000 ppm . 90 % Investigator _ Brian Schwarzmann

Reference: Guidelines For Performing Static Acute Biopssays ip

“Municipal and Industrial Wastewaters. July 1976. SWRCB and PFG Laboratory Director ;§gi;§k- (1&QY\k~Cﬂf~—"’/

[ LYy




® ®
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

-Earth Metrics . Date Sampled: 06/29, 07/01/88
859 Cowan Raad : Date Received: Relogged:- 7/20
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Analyzed: 07/22/88
Attn: Marc Papineau Date Reported: 07/26/88

Projects: #9570.A7, East Shore

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Sample Detection High Boiling As
Number Description Limit i Point Hydrocarbons Rerosene
Soil pPpPm ppm
. BQ70569 5-1 thru 5-23, . 1.0 100

Composite of 23
samples

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015
.Analytes reported as N.D. .were not .present-above .the :stated.limit-of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




o
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlsfield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics
859 Cowan Road
‘Burlingame, CA 94010
.Attn: Marc Papineau

Sample
Numbex Sample Description
8070569 Soil, S-1 thru s5-23,

Composite of 23 samples

Method of Analysis: Polarized Light Microscopy

Detection
Limit
%

1

Date Sampled:

06/29, 07/01/88

Date Received: Relogged: 7/20

~Date Analyzed: 07/22/88

pate Reported: 07/26/88

Project: #9570.A7, East Shore
Asbestos
Sample Type
Result (1f Present)
%
~ N.D. -~

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AMNALYTICAL LABORATORY

P

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratery Director



SEQUOIA Ar%ly‘ricol Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics

859 Cowan Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
Attn: Marc Papineau

Sample Number: B070569

VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

.Sample Description:

bate Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

07/08/88
07/08/88
07/13/88
07/15/88

Project: #9570 A7, Eastshore

So0il, Composite

" 8-1 thru T-23

(23 Samples)

analyte Detection Limit, pg/kyg Sample Results, ug/kg
ACetone. i it itetrrsnncnneanenan 500 L..... te s eannn= n.D.
BeNZeNC. s e e eursasanensanonannana 100 tatreremsanmaee N.D.
Brompdichloromethane. ... ........ 100 tesesaemmenena N.D.
BrOmMOfOIrM. s snaeaseoansaronsresss 100 ceenemmaaen eees N.D.
Bromomethane.......cciieecnnnnn. 100 crarearerenean= N.D.
2-Butanone. . .. ...t 500 cereeane versase N.D.
Carbon disulfide....eeeveeeeeven 100 ertsemee e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............ 100 eeessresraraness N.D.
Chlorobenzene.,. .. veueeesnerssnnns 100 tacacsnsensnse=- HN.D.
Chlorocdibromomethang..ceveecaees 100 tiseresssssssss W.D.
Chloroethang. . veeeereoseconennas 100 sessrssnsrsce-s N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether....... 500 tissssencasnase N.D.
Chloroform. ... cem cce e ke =1 414 2 eensasas N.D.
Chloromethane .« o ce e e cciee e s m - 100 cesnovssmnssssmaes N.D. -
l,1-Dichloroethane......c.c...n... 100 ceeiiieaa esssass N.D.
l1,2-pichloroethane.............. io0 cresan eesesrans N.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethene....cceeveecen. 100 ciiaae eevesnane N.D.
Total-1,2-Dichloroethene........ 100 wetomensssassss H.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... ..euove--- 100 P sasrse~ N.D.
cis=-1,3-Dichleropropene......... 100 everessesssases N.D.
trans=-1,3~Dichloropropeng....... 100 cecesssasscarss N.D.
Ethylbenzene....... tr e s s eaeanna 100 cassssansrene-s N.D.
2-HeXanoONg..csresenccnsaansnes ‘e 500 cesrasaasncanss N.D.
Methylene chloride........ tesana 500 resssssesssssss N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone......e.0e 500 B Y
Styrene...cceecennsanrrasnoannancns 100 arserseens eraee H.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....... 100 essssssennssses N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.....ccceuense. . 100 wessnsnsnssrsne N.D.
TOlUENE .« caw e s asmoammnnnennssssn 1o0 cveeasssmnsnesa N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlproethan@. .- .cueeras 100 esemssaresrema=w N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.....cssss+ 100 desescennsesseas N.D.
Trichloroethene....ccveececeenss 100 senescssssnsans N.Du
Trichlorofluoromethane.......... 100 cesssnseasssnea- N.D.
Vinyl acetate.....cciniecanen - 100 Ceestsaseannsan N.D.
vinyl chloride....cccevvsaserens 100 atareraenannn .. N.D.
Total Xylenes...veveeeencerusnns 100 P . ) »

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8240

analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Ca@mm./

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



0 SEQUOIA Anglyhcoi Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics Date Sampled: 06/29/88
859 Cowan Road - Date Received: 07/08/88
Burlingame, CA 94010 Date Extracted: 07/12/88
Attn: Marc Papineau Date Analyzed: (07/14/88

Date Reported: (7/15/88
Project: #9570 _A7, Eastshore

Sample Number R - . Sample Description

8070569 50il, Composite
S-1 thru §-23 (23 Samples)

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY ‘ . N

Analyte Detecticn Limit Sample Results
ug/kg rg/kg
Acenaphthene........ Certrssasanasanens 22000 cereannn - N.D.
Acenaphthylene........ srerrearrecneas 22000 rrenmaans N.D.
Anthracene....eeeceecen- ceesrasnersrens 22000 cesnsrurns N.D.
BenzZidiN@.eeerosorsorononecsnsssenassss 550000 Pecaeretas N.D.
Benzoic acid..iecceesssrerroronannssne 22000 rerseeanen N.D.
Benzo{alanthracene.wescssacascasensnsnas 22000 sesevsnn s H.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.....«s.. [ 22000 Ceessensnes N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene...ceeeveresccse 22000 censsansas N.D.
Benzolg,h,i)lperylene....ccccivencnaecn 22000 weremesnea N.D. -
Benzo(A)pPYrent. ... cuimmssnnssmsrsrass 22000 et e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol....... sesssrrrsananons 22000 Cemetranaes N.D,
Bis{2-chlorcethoxy)methang.,... ..cv..s 22000 crarnavaes N.D.
Bis{2-chlorcethyl)ether...ceceesecssen 22000 N.D
Bis(2-chlorociscprepyllether.......... 22000 N N.D.
Bis(2~ethylhexyl)phthalate.veevsvr--. 110000 cttcsenanse N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether........... 22000 crear e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate....... ceruoens 22000 rrsenerans N.D.
A-Chloroaniline.cceeessnsnssenernrees 22000 rresasasas N.D.
2-Chloronaphthaleng.csveenrssnvsscanas 22000 cecsssaens N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.c.i.csssvsnen 22000 srrrrereas N.D.
2-Chlorophenol............ esesrrsanoen 22000 cermsenens N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.......... 22000 PP s N.D.
Chrysene........ tereranenannaen creaan 22000  eenerveoees N.D.
Dibenz{a,hlanthracene.....cceevsevs-s 22000 crsesusean N.D.
Dibenzofuran.ssessrsomescsrcrcaceosess . 22000 sememeston N.D.
-Di-¥-butyl phthalate..... cesamaeseee~ .. 11000D Cem s o ‘N.D.
1,3-Dichlorchbenzen. s revecuccursns 22000 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzen@..civeesecnscnsss . 22000 crsrsarery N.D.
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene.......... ceserenn 22000 P cea H.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine..cssvcveeccesns 110000 cersserene N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol....ccsreccccuecrnsn 22000 feiaesuaas N.D.
Diethyl phthalate....cvevvvevsaracsns 22000 senasraren N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphencl.....c..ciavicacnns 22000 crrarrtens N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate......cccieverrannns 22000 ceeressens N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl.....-vc.u- 110000 crssssenne N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol...ccsccivrenscvenens 110000. ceresasane N.D.
2,4-DinitrotoluenB.cccecesrscccnassas 22000 csrcssruve N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluen@.cssssreansscsaonces 22000 °  seeeee- cea N.D.
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2549 Middiefield Rood

\ " 4

Earth Metrics
Sample Number

o
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

Redwood City. CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Sample Description

8070569 Soil, Composite
5-1 thru S$-23
{23 Samples)
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
uwg/kg ug/kg
pDi-N-octyl phthalate....... reessanen 22000 crerse e N.D.
Fluoranthene......... terarsena s . 22000 reenemana . N.D.

- Fluorene..... st rsasanernes tre e en o 22000 csaraccnnen N.D.
Hexachlorobhenzene........ crsanmenua 22000 trarmeauanae N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene.......... casiena 22000 rrremesa ‘e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...vevevane 22000 tessaenevas N.D.
Hexachloroethane. .ceceeerrsoeronssasas 22000 e s e N.D.
Tndeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene...cceeeeevrea- 22000 crrverasunn N.D.
ISOophorone. ...oecrncncisos rerrenrenens 22000 cesrevenaus N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene.....c.cereeseerans 22000 s assaara N.D.

.. 2=Methylphenol...ceevviiivrrrrrnnms . 22000- ——ta—— o a -N.D.

- 4-Methylphenol.......... savasrannmus 22000 sseraremeun N.D.
Naphthalene......... reameeannn ceesas . 22000 P .o N.D.
2-Nitroaniline....cceacueras seenama 22000 ctseenarenn N.D.
3-Nitroaniline........:a. cerarane s 22000 ereasaa s . N.D
4-Nitroaniline....... N 22000 . N.D.
Nitrobenzene.......... B P .o 22000 TR . N.D.
2-Nitrophenol........... Cieesneannan 22000 taaesseuene N.D.
4-Nitrophenol....ecoveceeses arreaas 110000  reeees reree H.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ....... veenen 22000 erreesesas N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine....... e 22000 2 crreeeeene - N.D.
Pentachlorophenol...... Peermccsunnue 110000 fesasre e N.D.
Phenanthrene:...c.cveaseeaensssss cevane 22000 tememrsse e N.D.
Phenol...cvueucessonassonsans cerar e 22000 - ....iies ces K.D.
Pyrene..... errre e ma e st esmannatas 22000 cesressnena N.D.
1l,2,4-Prichlorobenzene...... raaranee 22000 c...... sess W.D.

C2e4:5Trichlornphenol...sewecacusaas 22000 et it e . .H.D.
2.,4,6-Trichlorcphenol...coeivasvan~e 22000 cesaana ceanr N.D.

. Method .of Extraction: EPA 3530

-Analytes reported as W.D., were not present above .

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Sy (o

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

Page
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Method of Analysis: EPA 8270
the stated limit of detection.



o
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Rood
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Earth Metrics
859 Cowan Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
Attn: Marc Papinean

-

Sample Number: 8070569

Sample Description: Soil,

Date

‘Date

Date
Date

. Projeck:

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Reported:

Composite S-1 thru S$-23 (23 sSamples)

WASTE EXTRACTION TEST

INORGANIC SUBSTANCES

06/25/88, 07/01/88
07/08/88
07/11/88
07/15/88

£9570 A7, Eastshore.

STLC, mg/L TTLC, mg/kg-wet wt.
Analysis Limit Result Limit Result
Antimony 15 - 500 < 5
R Arsenic 3 0.25 500 5.8 -
_ Asbestos - - 10,000 = _
) Barium 100 3.8 10,000 150 _
- - ~“Reryllium 0D.75% - 75 0. 20 —_
Cadmium 1 - 100 0.36
- Chromium (VI) 5 - 500 < 0.05 ;
Chromium (III} 560 - 2,500 38
Cobalt BO - 8,000 8.7
Copper 25 1.4 2,500 31
Fluoride 180 - 18,000 -
Lead 5 3.6 1,000 100 _
Mercury 0.2 - 20 Q.45
Molybdenum 350 - 3,500 <5
Hickel 20 0.28 2,000 30 -
__Selenium 1 - 100 0.90
. .. Silver 5 - 500 < 0.1
Thallium 7 - 700 <5
vanadium 24 ~- 2,400 23
zinc 250 - 5,000 150

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

(oo

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



o
SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 = FAX (M5} 364-9233

Earth Metrics hate Sampled: 06/29, 07/01/88
859 Cowan Road Date Received: Relogged: £/9/88
Burlingame, CA 24010 Date Reported: 08/22/88

Attn: Marc Papinean
<~ Project: 9570A7, East. Shore

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Sample Number Sample Description

807056% Composite of 23 samples,
51-523

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Result

DI Extract (STLC}

Arsenic, mg/L 0.01 0.014
Nickel, mg/L 0.05 N.D.
Lead, mg/L 0.005 0.039

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

o= e

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SuPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Falrrax St., STe D » San Francisco, CA 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

i

- LABORATORY NO. 50216 7~ DATE RECEIVED: 6/29/88
CLIENT: 808 Internatlional DATE REPORTED: 7/6/88
CLIENT ID: EME Martin JOB NO.: 80137

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Hodlfled EPA SW-846 Method 8015

Sample Identification Concentratlon (mg/kg)
1 Sanitary Sewer Line ' ND < 10
2 1 Line Plile Cap ‘ 1315 Gasoline Range

3466 Dlesel Range

3 D~FLine 6 19 Gasolline Range
217 Diesel Range

4 10 -G ND < 10
5 Block Bldg E-Side
Line 16-19 50 Gasoline Range
: 344 Dlesel Range
6 Tallings ND < 100 *

* Sample contained oll range cbmponents

- mg/kg = part. per.million. (ppm)

Rich4drd F. Srna, Ph.D.

.

aboratory Manager

: 3 SFRVICFE
- QUTSTANDING OLIAI ITY AND SFR o
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD CoR. - RUS(T AzvALYS)
oue. 7529

IPROJ, NO.| PROJECT NAME 4 N
9‘5%% EASTSHrE coOF REMARKS
R N-
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. e STATION LOCATION | Uy
2 |2 &
(L]
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14
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T

1,‘:
gn et '( i‘lz ! | y ‘7/'&/33 3
ﬁleld{nyx ed ’y :Signature Daie/T:I.me Received bytSignature Date/Tine
Earth Metrics Incorporated

Relinquished by:Signature| Date/Time |Received by:Signature Dat.e/"l'ine 859 Cowan Road, 1lst Floor

a , Burlingame, CA "94010
- . (415) 697-7103
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é.‘) earth’ metrics incoa:)or‘ated

859 COWAN ROAD, BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA 34010

(415) 697-7103
TRANSMITTAL
TO: ___MR. Kew THEISEN pate: __© j23 [®®  EyEne: 2570. A8
Rwace SUBJECT: __CHEMICAL. PREFILE OF
L1t Jncxson  ST0 MARICE T PLACE | ECNE R TVILLE
Room Looo £ CaunTron sPort§
OAKLAND A F4L07
WE ARE SENDING: VIA:
B/ Enclosed = Regular Mail HE! Express Mail [J Courier
[J. Under separate cover {J United Parcel O
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
No. of
Copies Description
{ Cle MmicCAL ArofF)L € OF WMARKETPLA cc'/ EmErRTVILL
ExcavATidn/  SAUILS
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED:
[J,In accordance with cur agreement [J As requested [ Approved as submitted
dl"or your use/Iinformation O For your signature L[]
OFor review and comment O For your approval [J
REMARKS : Tie  Vitupmr  ECTI/IMATE  HAS REEN REVISED

Porn) T (2006 cvéic vYarrS FRon

2200 _(yRtC _rArDS S Ary D ROK (£ cTIMATED
f-22-9% 8)
RETURN REQUIRED: KA Nome []1 fully executed copy L] Return of materials by

copr 70 __MS- JAN S€TTLE PROM Maree  PArINEAY
Ms . Spaarons TUOHY

IF ENCLOSURES ARE NOT AS NOTED, PLEASE NOTIFY US.
AD251



April 20, 1988

Mr. Walter T. Kaczmarek
Principal

The Martin Company

6425 Christie Avenue, Suite U406
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Backfilling of Gasoline Tank Excavation and Waste 0il/Lube Tanks
Excavation at the Former NHielsen Property
(Earth Metrics file reference 9570.A3)

Dear Walter:

Pursuant to my meeting with Mr. Lowell Miller of Alameda County Health Agency
on April 18, 1988, the subject gasolime tank and oil tank excavations are
approved for backfilling. You may use i) clean imported £ill, or 1i)
stockpiled soil pending an additional County approval to use Stockpile "D" or
"F® {see Figure 1). County determination concerning use of Stockpile "D" or
"F" i3 expected by April 26, 1988 (Tuesday).

Sincerely,

Marc Papineau
Department Manager

MP/ag

cc: Mr. Lowell Miller
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= Gasoline Tank Excavation

- Lube 0il Tank Excavation

M - Waste 0i1 Tank Excavation

E - Diesel Tank Excavation

B - Gil/Mater Separator

* - S50i1 Sample P Gasoline Trench

earth metrics
\

SCALE
NO SCALE

v C s - Soil Sample @ Diesel Trench
v # - Soil Sample @ Stock Pile Soil 1
T o - Soil Sample @ Tank Excavation
£ ® - Water Sample @ Tank Excavation
3 & STOCKPILE {
)
- 3 1
—~
4
T ’ FIGURE 1. EARTH METRICS TINCORPORATED SAMPLING LOCATIONS ON THE
—

NIELSEN SITE




